conviction of An. Artalya Suryani, also known as Ayin, was found legally 
and convincingly guilty of corruption under Article 5 paragraph (1). 
Consequently, the Defendant was sentenced to 4 years and 6 months of 
imprisonment, alongside a monetary penalty of Rp. 250,000,000 (two 
hundred and fifty million rupiah), with the stipulation that failure to pay 
the fine would result in an additional 5 months of imprisonment. In the 
interim, at the level of cassation, the Supreme Court (MA) has upheld 
the sentence of 20 years imprisonment and a financial penalty of Rp.

[...]

include life imprisonment or a minimum sentence of four years, 
extending up to a maximum of twenty years. Similarly, the stipulations 
outlined in Article 6, paragraph (2), which prescribe a minimum 
incarceration period of three years alongside a minimum financial 
penalty of Rp.150,000,000 (one hundred and fifty million rupiahs) and 
a maximum of Rp.750,000,000 (seven hundred and fifty million 

15  Muhammad Paeway Ebiem Kahar et al., ‘Delik Suap Dan Gratifikasi Dalam Tindak 

Pidana Korupsi: Studi Kasus Putusan Hakim Dalam Praktik Penegakan Hukum’, 
Jurnal Anti Korupsi 13, no. 1 (2023): 46, 
https://doi.org/10.19184/jak.v13i1.40007. 

rupiahs), exhibit a parallel formulation of offenses as articulated in

[...]

the crime of passive bribery shall face a custodial sentence ranging from a 
minimum of one year to a maximum of five years, in addition to a 
financial penalty that shall not be less than Rp 50,000,000.00 (fifty 
million rupiah) and may extend up to Rp 250,000,000.00 (two hundred 
and fifty million rupiah). 

In composing this paper, the author endeavors to articulate a novel 
legal framework concerning the regulation of liability for the offense of 
passive bribery within the national legal system. Consequently, to ensure 
legal clarity concerning liability for the offense of passive bribery, it can